

No. 21-15602

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANICE ALTMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Hon. Jon S. Tigar
Case No. 4:20-cv-02180-JST

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

GEORGE M. LEE
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

RAYMOND M. DIGUISEPPE
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
4320 Southport-Supply Road, Ste. 300
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

December 31, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 5

I. APPELLEES HAVE NOT MET THEIR HEAVY BURDEN TO SHOW THAT VOLUNTARY CESSATION OF THE CHALLENGED ORDERS MOOTS THE CASE. .. 5

 A. The Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Applies. 5

 B. Appellees Continue to Claim They Have the Power to Force Shutdowns of the Firearms Industry Based on the Prevailing Conditions of the Pandemic. 8

 C. The New Orders Did Not Address at All Appellees’ Prior Deprivation of Second Amendment Rights. 11

 D. That the Present Case Was Not a Catalyst for the New Policy Further Weighs Against a Finding of Mootness. 14

 E. The Other *Rosebrock* Factors Also Do Not Support a Mootness Finding..... 16

II. THIS CONTROVERSY ALSO REMAINS LIVE BECAUSE IT IS “CAPABLE OF REPETITION, YET EVADING REVIEW.” 17

III. PLAINTIFFS CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN A LIVE CLAIM FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES FOR THE DEPRIVATION *ALREADY* INFLECTED..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ Nominal Damages Claim Precludes a Finding of Mootness. 20

 B. The Context of the Parties’ Briefing and Arguments Was Limited to the Effect of the *Curbside Delivery Option* on the Justiciability of the Prospective Relief Being Sought 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Painting & Construction Company, Inc. v. Delaware River Port Authority of Pennsylvania New Jersey</i> , 822 Fed.Appx. 61 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	5, 9
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>American Diabetes Assn. v. United States Dept. of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	21
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 15
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 23
<i>Boucher v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 164 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	28
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>County Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>County of Los Angeles Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> , 61 Cal.App.5th 478 (2021).....	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13
<i>Dodd v. Spokane County, Washington</i> , 393 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Draper v. Coombs</i> , 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Espinosa v. Dzurenda</i> , 775 Fed.Appx. 362 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Fed. Election Com’n v. Wis. Right to Life Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 18

<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Century Park, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 356 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	25
<i>Idaho Dept. of Fish & Game v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 56 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	3, 18
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Native Village of Nuiqsut v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 9 F.4th 1201 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington and North Idaho v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Praise Christian Ctr. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , 352 F. App’x 196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Public Utilities Com’n of State of Cal. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	13
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seven Words LLC v. Network Solutions</i> , 260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Fish & Game Com’n, Idaho</i> , 442 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19

<i>Sze v. I.N.S.</i> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. Hovsepian</i> , 359 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Walsh v. Nevada Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	25
<i>Yniguez v. State of Arizona</i> , 975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
------------------------	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)	22, 24
